Town of New Holstein

Town Hall

7:00

Sept. 11th 2019

The regular monthly meeting for the Town of New Holstein was called to order at 7:00 pm by Chairman, Gary Winkler.

Members present: Gary Winkler, Dean Konen, Ben Henke, Mary Jo Muellenbach, and Cheryl Heller, also present was Jeff Beck, Craig Carey, Todd Witt, Travis Halfmann, Denis Mayer and Scott Schmitt .

The pledge of Allegiance was said by all.

A motion to accept the agenda was made by Ben Henke seconded by Dean Konen and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the minutes as read, from the August 14th 2019 meeting was made by Dean Konen seconded by Ben Henke and carried 3-0.

A motion to approve the monthly treasurers' report as presented was made by Ben Henke seconded by Dean Konen and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the August bills for payment, was made by Dean Konen seconded by Ben Henke, carried 3-0.

Road Supervisors report: Dean reported Charlesburg Rd and Tecumseh Rd were complete. Two letters for debris in town right of ways will be sent out.

St. Anna and New Holstein fire contracts were discussed, Ben will further negotiate with both depts.

MXM 120 repairs and repair issues were discussed. It is useable for 3rd round cutting. Repair estimates are between \$3900.00 \$5800.00. Discussion was tabled until Oct.

A motion to rent a machete mower from Weyers at \$2600.00 week , only if needed to complete 3rd round mowing, was made by Ben Henke, seconded by Dean Konen and carried 3-0.

A resolution to have Mary Jo Muellenbach apply for a recycle grant for the Town of New Holstein was made by Dean Konen, seconded by Ben Henke and carried 3-0.

Dean Konen: Reported on mowing

Ben Henke: No report

Cheryl Heller: No Report

Mary Jo Muellenbach: No Report

Gary Winkler: Planning and zoning, LRIP projects, and the 2020 census

A motion to adjourn was made at 9:41 pm by Ben Henke, seconded by Dean Konen, and carried 3-0.

Respectfully submitted by: Cheryl Heller, Clerk.

Town of New Holstein

Minutes are draft copy until approved at the next board meeting Posted at: W1465 Tecumseh Road, New Holstein; and on the web at: www.townofnewholstein.com